For the year ended 31 December 2019

Note 22 �Financial risk management continued
(a) �Market risk continued
(i) �Interest rate risk
The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from cash balances and other financial assets. Management has assessed there is
minimal material interest rate risk on both the other loans receivables from VHA and the loan from an entity within the CKHH
Group. This is because a 1% change on the Australian market rate on the loans and receivables will result in an immaterial
$1.8 million change in interest revenue based on 31 December 2019 balances. There is no interest rate risk in relation to the loan
from an entity within the CKHH Group as it is an interest free financing facility.

(ii) �Foreign currency exchange risk
Management has assessed there is minimal foreign currency exchange risk as the Group does not carry any material balances
in foreign currency.

(iii) �Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets to interest rate risk.

31/12/2019

Carrying
 amount

$’000

INTEREST RATE RISK

-1% +1%

Post-tax loss
 $’000

Other equity
$’000

Post-tax loss
$’000

Other equity
$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 108,057 (1,081) – 1,081 –

Loans and receivable 76,193 (762) – 762 –

Total increase (decrease) 184,250 (1,843) – 1,843 –

31/12/2018

Carrying
 amount

$’000

INTEREST RATE RISK

-1% +1%

Post-tax loss
 $’000

Other equity
$’000

Post-tax loss
$’000

Other equity
$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 18,598 (186) – 186 –

Loans and receivable 161,199 (1,612) – 1,612 –

Total increase (decrease) 179,797 (1,798) – 1,798 –

(a) �Credit risk
Credit risk is managed on an entity basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial
institutions, as well as credit exposures to related parties. For banks and financial institutions, only independently rated parties
with a minimum rating of ‘A’ are accepted.

Credit risk further arises from loans and receivables from the VHA Joint Venture. The recoverability of the loan and receivable
is supported by a letter of support from CK Hutchison Holdings Limited and Vodafone Group Plc.

(i) �Impairment of financial assets
All of the entity’s debt investment is measured at amortised cost and is considered to have low credit risk, and the loss allowance